Basic Gravity-Based Penalty Assessment Matrices

This appendix contains matrices of basic gravity-based penalties based on statutory programmatic penalty maximums of $25,000, and $10,000. Each penalty matrix is divided into nine main cells, each of which is subdivided into five subcells. 

Choose the matrix that pertains to the statutory maximum penalty for the violation, and select the appropriate subcell(s) as follows: 

When Potential for Harm is expressed as a total score: 

Select the appropriate extent of deviation column, based on the evaluation performed, and then locate the intersection of that column with the appropriate potential for harm row, based on the evaluation performed. The basic gravity-based penalty is the dollar amount in the corresponding subcell. 

When Potential for Harm is expressed as major, moderate or minor: 

Select the appropriate extent of deviation column, based on the evaluation performed, and then locate the intersection of that column with the appropriate potential for harm rows corresponding to the category of harm determined. The basic gravity-based penalty is the range in dollar amounts among the five subcells. 

$25,000 BASIC GRAVITY-BASED PENALTY MATRIX

POTENTIAL FOR HARM                                                  EXTENT OF DEVIATION 

Category 




Major 
          Moderate 
Minor 

Major 













$25,000 
$19,250 
$15,000 

$23,250         $18,000        $14,250 

$21,500         $16,750        $13,500 

$19,750 
$15,500 
$12,750

 

$18,000 
$14,250 
$12,000 

Moderate

$12,000 
$ 7,200 
$ 4,500 

$10,600 
$ 6,400 
$ 4,000 

$ 9,200 
$ 5,600
$ 3,500 

$ 7,800 
$ 4,800
$ 3,000 

$ 6,400 
$ 4,000 
$ 2,500 

Minor 

$ 2,500
$ 1,300 
$ 500 

$ 2,200 
$ 1,100 
$ 400 

$ 1,900 
$ 900 

$ 300 

$ 1,600 
$ 700 

$ 200 

$ 1,300 
$ 500 

$ 100 

$10,000 BASIC GRAVITY-BASED PENALTY MATRIX

POTENTIAL FOR HARM                                                  EXTENT OF DEVIATION 

Category 




Major 

Moderate 
  Minor 

Major 

 





$10,000 
$ 7,700
$ 6,000 

$ 9,300 
$ 7,200 
$ 5,700 

$ 8,600 
$ 6,700 
$ 5,400 

 





$ 7,900 
$ 6,200 
$ 5,100

 





$ 7,200 
$ 5,700 
$ 4,800 

Moderate 




$ 4,800 
$ 2,880 
$ 1,800 

$ 4,240 
$ 2,560 
$ 1,600 

$ 3,680 
$ 2,240 
$ 1,400 

$ 3,120 
$ 1,920 
$ 1,2006 

$ 2,560 
$ 1,600 
$ 1,000 

Minor 

$ 1,000 
$ 520 

$ 200 

$ 880 

$ 440 

$ 160 

$ 760 

$ 360 

$ 120 

$ 640 

$ 280 

$ 801 

$ 520 

$ 200 

$ 50 
